
CHAPTER 75-02-01.2 
TEMPORARY ASSISTANCE FOR NEEDY FAMILIES PROGRAM 

Section 
75-02-01.2-01 
75-02-01.2-02 
75-02-01.2-02.1 
75-02-01.2-02.2 
75-02-01.2-02.3 
75-02-01.2-03 
75-02-01.2-03.1 
75-02-01.2-04 
75-02-01.2-05 
75-02-01.2-06 
75-02-01.2-07 
75-02-01.2-08 
75-02-01.2-09 
75-02-01.2-10 
75-02-01.2-11 

75-02-01.2-12 
75-02-01.2-13 
75-02-01.2-14 
75-02-01.2-15 
75-02-01.2-16 

75-02-01.2-17 
75-02-01.2-18 
75-02-01.2-19 
75-02-01.2-20 
75-02-01.2-21 
75-02-01.2-22 
75-02-01.2-23 
75-02-01.2-24 
75-02-01.2-25 
75-02-01.2-26 
75-02-01.2-27 
75-02-01.2-28 
75-02-01.2-28.1 

75-02-01.2-29 
75-02-01.2-30 
75-02-01.2-30.1 
75-02-01.2-31 
75-02-01.2-32 
75-02-01.2-33 

Definitions 
County Demonstration Projects 
Diversion 
Kinship Care Assistance 
Transition Assistance 
Request for Benefits 

Upfront Eligibility 
Applicant's or Guardian's Duty to Establish Eligibility 
Verification 
Selection of Primary Individual 
Presumptive Eligibility [Repealed] 
Notification of Program Requirements 
Decision and Notice 
Monthly Report - Must Be Complete and Timely 
Good Cause for Failure to Submit Complete and Timely Monthly 

Report [Repealed] 
Determining Claims of Good Cause 
Residence 
Deprivation of Parental Support or Care 
Continued Absence of a Parent 
Unemployment of the Principal Wage Earner - Pay After Performance 

[Repealed] 
Death of a Parent 
Incapacity of a Parent 
Legal Custody [Repealed] 
Eligibility Throughout Month 
Asset Considerations 
Asset Limits 
Exempt Assets 
Lump Sums Received by a Member of the Household 
Good-Faith Effort to Sell Real Property 
Disqualifying Transfers 
Social Security Numbers 
Eligibility for Aliens Who Arrived Before August 22, 1996 [Repealed] 
Eligibility for Aliens Who Arrived on or After August 22, 1996 

[Repealed] 
Ineligibility Due to Participation in Strikes 
Limitation on Benefits to Pregnant Women 
Benefit Cap 
Age of Parent - Effect on Eligibility 
Value of Benefit 
Assignment of Right to Support 

1 



75-02-01.2-34 

75-02-01.2-35 
75-02-01.2-35.1 
75-02-01.2-36 

75-02-01.2-37 
75-02-01.2-38 
75-02-01.2-39 

75-02-01.2-40 

75-02-01.2-41 
75-02-01.2-42 
75-02-01.2-43 
75-02-01.2-44 
75-02-01.2-45 
75-02-01.2-46 
75-02-01 .. 2-47 
75-02-01.2-48 
75-02-01.2-49 
75-02-01.2-50 
75-02-01.2-51 
75-02-01.2-52 
75-02-01.2-53 
75-02-01.2-54 
75-02-01.2-55 
75-02-01.2-56 
75-02-01.2-57 

75-02-01.2-58 
75-02-01.2-59 
75-02-01.2-60 
75-02-01.2-61 

75-02-01.2-62 
75-02-01.2-63 
75-02-01.2-64 
75-02-01.2-65 
75-02-01.2-66 
75-02-01.2-67 
75-02-01.2-68 

75-02-01.2-68.1 
75-02-01.2-69 
75-02-01.2-70 

Good Cause for Failure or Refusal to Cooperate in Obtaining Support 
or Establishing Paternity 

Combined Requirements 
Time Limit on Certain Benefits - Exceptions 
Determining Membership in Training, Education, Employment, and 

Management Household [Repealed] 
Determining Membership of the Household 
Determining Membership of the Food Stamp Filing Unit [Repealed] 
Determining Membership of the Low Income Home Energy Assistance 

Program Filing Unit [Repealed] 
Combined Supplemental Security Income and Temporary Assistance 

for Needy Families Households 
Recipients Living Out of State 
Grant Amount in Whole Dollars 
Benefits Less Than Ten Dollars 
Income Described 
Excluded Income 
Gross Income Test [Repealed] 
Budgeting Process 
Net Income Test 
Income Considerations 
Earned Income Considerations 
Disregarded Income 
Voluntary Quit or Refusal of Employment 
Deduction for Dependent Care 
Unearned Income Considerations 
Reinstatement Following Suspension or Case Closing 
Computing Payment for First and Second Months of Eligibility 
Computing Payment for Months Following the Second Month of 

Eligibility 
Computing Payment Where Individuals Are Added to the Household 
Computing Payments Where Individuals Leave the Household 
Computing Payment Where Stepparent Is Deemed 
Computing Benefits When an Individual's Needs Are Deleted From 

the Cash Grant 
Computing Payment for a Child in Boarding School 
Budgeting in Unusual Circumstances 
Essential Services 
Catastrophic Events and Unforeseen Circumstances 
Medical Insurance Premiums 
Child Restraint Systems 
High School Graduate or General Equivalency Diploma Incentive 

Payment 
Housing Allowance 
Unrestricted Payment of Assistance - Exceptions 
Payee 

2 



75-02-01.2-71 
75-02-01.2-72 
75-02-01.2-72.1 

75-02-01.2-73 
75-02-01.2-74 
75-02-01.2-75 
75-02-01.2-76 
75-02-01.2-77 
75-02-01.2-78 
75-02-01.2-79 

75-02-01.2-80 
75-02-01.2-81 

75-02-01.2-82 
75-02-01.2-83 

75-02-01.2-84 
75-02-01.2-85 
75-02-01.2-86 

75-02-01.2-87 

75-02-01.2-88 
75-02-01.2-89 

75-02-01.2-90 

75-02-01.2-91 

75-02-01.2-92 

75-02-01.2-93 

75-02-01.2-94 

75-02-01.2-95 

75-02-01.2-96 

75-02-01.2-97 

Making Payment - Correcting Overpayments and Underpayments 
Intentional Program Violation - Disqualification Penalties 
Denial of Assistance for Fugitive Felons, Probation and Parole 

Violators, and Certain Convicted Drug Offenders 
Health Tracks 
Assessment and Case Plan [Repealed] 
Temporary Assistance for Needy Families Social Contract [Repealed] 
Social Contract [Repealed] 
Annual Reassessment [Repealed] 
Mandatory Contract Requirements [Repealed] 
Sanctions for Noncompliance With Temporary Assistance for Needy 

Families Program Requirements 
Good Cause Determination 
Good Cause for Failure to Complete Temporary Assistance for Needy 

Families Social Contract [Repealed] 
Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Definitions 
Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Basic Requirements 

[Repealed] 
Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Satisfactory Participation 
Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Work Requirements 
Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Tribal Native 

Employment Works Program 
Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Exemptions From 

Participation 
Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Referral 
Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Orientation, 

Assessment, and Employability Planning [Repealed] 
Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Supportive Services and 

Post Temporary Assistance for Needy Families Supportive 
Services 

Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Educational Activities 
Related to Secondary Education, Basic and Remedial Education, or 
Education in English Proficiency [Repealed] 

Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Job Skills Training 
Directly Related to Employment [Repealed] 

Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Unsubsidized 
Employment [Repealed] 

Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Job Search and Job 
Readiness [Repealed] 

Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Job Development and 
Job Placement Activities [Repealed] 

Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Vocational Education 
[Repealed] 

Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Provision of Child Care 
Services to Another Participant Engaged in a Community Service 
Program [Repealed] 

3 



75-02-01.2-98 Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Work Experience and 
Community Service Program [Repealed] 

75-02-01.2-99 Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Work Readiness 
Activities [Repealed] 

75-02-01.2-100 Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - On-the-Job Training 
[Repealed] 

75-02-01.2-101 Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Subsidized Public or 
Private Sector Employment [Repealed] 

75-02-01.2-102 Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Failure or Refusal to 
Participate 

75-02-01.2-103 Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Good Cause for Failure 
or Refusal to Comply With a Referral to, or Participate in, the Job 
Opportunities and Basic Skills Program 

75-02-01.2-104 County Administration 

SECTION 1: Subsection 1 of section 75-02-01-02.2 is amended as follows: 

1. Kinship care provides a monthly maintenance payment and supportive 
services to a child residing outside the child's parental home with a 
caretaker who is related to that child within the fifth degree of kinship. To 
be eligible: 

a. 

b. 

A court of competent jurisdiction must have entered an order 
placing a child's care, custody, and control with a county agency, 
an official of a county agency, the executive director of the 
department, Gf the division of juvenile services, or with a tribal 
agency; and 

Before placing a child in kinship care for more than thirty days, the 
child's custodian must have completed a family study, a child abuse 
and neglect background check, and other investigations, as 
identified in chapter 75-03-14, as the department may determine 
necessary to demonstrate that 

(1) The home in which care is provided is in fit and sanitary 
condition and properly equipped to provide good care to the 
child; 

(2) The caretaker and other adults residing in the home of the 
caretaker properly qualify to carry out the duties and 
responsibilities of a kinship care provider; 

(3) Kinship care provided in the home is for the public good in 
accordance with sound social policy and with due regard to 
the health, morality, and well-being of all children cared for in 
the home; and 

4 



(4) The home is maintained according to standards prescribed 
for its conduct by the department. 

History: Effective June 1, 2005; amended effective January 1, 2009; January 1, 2011; January 
1, 2017; January 1, 2020. 
General Authority: NDCC 50-09-02, 50-09-25 
Law Implemented: NDCC 50-09-02 

5 




