CHAPTER 75-02-01.2 TEMPORARY ASSISTANCE FOR NEEDY FAMILIES PROGRAM

Section 75-02-01.2-01 75-02-01.2-02 75-02-01.2-02.1 75-02-01.2-02.2 75-02-01.2-03 75-02-01.2-03 75-02-01.2-04 75-02-01.2-05 75-02-01.2-06 75-02-01.2-07 75-02-01.2-08 75-02-01.2-09 75-02-01.2-10	Definitions County Demonstration Projects Diversion Kinship Care Assistance Transition Assistance Request for Benefits Upfront Eligibility Applicant's or Guardian's Duty to Establish Eligibility Verification Selection of Primary Individual Presumptive Eligibility [Repealed] Notification of Program Requirements Decision and Notice Monthly Report - Must Be Complete and Timely
75-02-01.2-11	Good Cause for Failure to Submit Complete and Timely Monthly
75-02-01.2-12 75-02-01.2-13	Report [Repealed] Determining Claims of Good Cause Residence
75-02-01.2-14	Deprivation of Parental Support or Care Continued Absence of a Parent
75-02-01.2-15 75-02-01.2-16	Unemployment of the Principal Wage Earner - Pay After Performance [Repealed]
75-02-01.2-17	Death of a Parent
75-02-01.2-18	Incapacity of a Parent
75-02-01.2-19	Legal Custody [Repealed]
75-02-01.2-20	Eligibility Throughout Month
75-02-01.2-21	Asset Considerations
75-02-01.2-22	Asset Limits
75-02-01.2-23	Exempt Assets
75-02-01.2-24	Lump Sums Received by a Member of the Household
75-02-01.2-25	Good-Faith Effort to Sell Real Property
75-02-01.2-26	Disqualifying Transfers
75-02-01.2-27	Social Security Numbers
75-02-01.2-28 75-02-01.2-28.1	Eligibility for Aliens Who Arrived Before August 22, 1996 [Repealed] Eligibility for Aliens Who Arrived on or After August 22, 1996 [Repealed]
75-02-01.2-29	Ineligibility Due to Participation in Strikes
75-02-01.2-30	Limitation on Benefits to Pregnant Women
75-02-01.2-30.1	Benefit Cap
75-02-01.2-31	Age of Parent - Effect on Eligibility
75-02-01.2-32	Value of Benefit
75-02-01.2-33	Assignment of Right to Support

75-02-01.2-34	Good Cause for Failure or Refusal to Cooperate in Obtaining Support or Establishing Paternity
75-02-01.2-35	Combined Requirements
75-02-01.2-35.1	Time Limit on Certain Benefits - Exceptions
75-02-01.2-36	Determining Membership in Training, Education, Employment, and
10 02 0 00	Management Household [Repealed]
75-02-01.2-37	Determining Membership of the Household
75-02-01.2-38	Determining Membership of the Food Stamp Filing Unit [Repealed]
75-02-01.2-39	Determining Membership of the Low Income Home Energy Assistance
	Program Filing Unit [Repealed]
75-02-01.2-40	Combined Supplemental Security Income and Temporary Assistance
	for Needy Families Households
75-02-01.2-41	Recipients Living Out of State
75-02-01.2-42	Grant Amount in Whole Dollars
75-02-01.2-43	Benefits Less Than Ten Dollars
75-02-01.2-44	Income Described
75-02-01.2-45	Excluded Income
75-02-01.2-46	Gross Income Test [Repealed]
75-02-01,2-47	Budgeting Process
75-02-01.2-48	Net Income Test
75-02-01.2-49	Income Considerations
75-02-01.2-50	Earned Income Considerations
75-02-01.2-51	Disregarded Income
75-02-01.2-52	Voluntary Quit or Refusal of Employment
75-02-01.2-53	Deduction for Dependent Care
75-02-01.2-54	Unearned Income Considerations
75-02-01.2-55	Reinstatement Following Suspension or Case Closing
75-02-01.2-56	Computing Payment for First and Second Months of Eligibility
75-02-01.2-57	Computing Payment for Months Following the Second Month of Eligibility
75-02-01.2-58	Computing Payment Where Individuals Are Added to the Household
75-02-01.2-59	Computing Payments Where Individuals Leave the Household
75-02-01.2-60	Computing Payment Where Stepparent Is Deemed
75-02-01.2-61	Computing Benefits When an Individual's Needs Are Deleted From the Cash Grant
75-02-01.2-62	Computing Payment for a Child in Boarding School
75-02-01.2-63	Budgeting in Unusual Circumstances
75-02-01.2-64	Essential Services
75-02-01.2-65	Catastrophic Events and Unforeseen Circumstances
75-02-01.2-66	Medical Insurance Premiums
75-02-01.2-67	Child Restraint Systems
75-02-01.2-68	High School Graduate or General Equivalency Diploma Incentive
	Payment
75-02-01.2-68.1	Housing Allowance
75-02-01.2-69	Unrestricted Payment of Assistance - Exceptions
75-02-01.2-70	Payee

75-02-01.2-71 75-02-01.2-72 75-02-01.2-72.1	Making Payment - Correcting Overpayments and Underpayments Intentional Program Violation - Disqualification Penalties Denial of Assistance for Fugitive Felons, Probation and Parole Violators, and Certain Convicted Drug Offenders
75-02-01.2-73	Health Tracks
75-02-01.2-74	Assessment and Case Plan [Repealed]
75-02-01.2-74	* · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Temporary Assistance for Needy Families Social Contract [Repealed]
75-02-01.2-76	Social Contract [Repealed]
75-02-01.2-77	Annual Reassessment [Repealed]
75-02-01.2-78	Mandatory Contract Requirements [Repealed]
75-02-01.2-79	Sanctions for Noncompliance With Temporary Assistance for Needy Families Program Requirements
75-02-01.2-80	Good Cause Determination
75-02-01.2-81	Good Cause for Failure to Complete Temporary Assistance for Needy Families Social Contract [Repealed]
75-02-01.2-82	Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Definitions
75-02-01.2-83	Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Basic Requirements [Repealed]
75-02-01.2-84	Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Satisfactory Participation
75-02-01.2-85	Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Work Requirements
75-02-01.2-86	Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Tribal Native
	Employment Works Program
75-02-01.2-87	Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Exemptions From
75 00 04 0 00	Participation
75-02-01.2-88	Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Referral
75-02-01.2-89	Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Orientation,
	Assessment, and Employability Planning [Repealed]
75-02-01.2-90	Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Supportive Services and Post Temporary Assistance for Needy Families Supportive Services
75-02-01.2-91	Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Educational Activities
10 02 01.2 01	Related to Secondary Education, Basic and Remedial Education, or
	Education in English Proficiency [Repealed]
75-02-01.2-92	
13-02-01.2-92	Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Job Skills Training
75 00 04 0 00	Directly Related to Employment [Repealed]
75-02-01.2-93	Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Unsubsidized
	Employment [Repealed]
75-02-01.2-94	Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Job Search and Job
	Readiness [Repealed]
75-02-01.2-95	Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Job Development and Job Placement Activities [Repealed]
75-02-01.2-96	Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Vocational Education [Repealed]
75-02-01.2-97	Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Provision of Child Care Services to Another Participant Engaged in a Community Service Program [Repealed]

75-02-01.2-98 Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Work Experience and Community Service Program [Repealed] Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Work Readiness 75-02-01.2-99 Activities [Repealed] Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - On-the-Job Training 75-02-01.2-100 [Repealed] Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Subsidized Public or 75-02-01.2-101 Private Sector Employment [Repealed] Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Failure or Refusal to 75-02-01.2-102 Participate Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program - Good Cause for Failure 75-02-01.2-103 or Refusal to Comply With a Referral to, or Participate in, the Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Program 75-02-01.2-104 County Administration

SECTION 1: Subsection 1 of section 75-02-01-02.2 is amended as follows:

- 1. Kinship care provides a monthly maintenance payment and supportive services to a child residing outside the child's parental home with a caretaker who is related to that child within the fifth degree of kinship. To be eligible:
 - a. A court of competent jurisdiction must have entered an order placing a child's care, custody, and control with a county agency, an official of a county agency, the executive director of the department, or the division of juvenile services, or with a tribal agency; and
 - b. Before placing a child in kinship care for more than thirty days, the child's custodian must have completed a family study, a child abuse and neglect background check, and other investigations, as identified in chapter 75-03-14, as the department may determine necessary to demonstrate that:
 - (1) The home in which care is provided is in fit and sanitary condition and properly equipped to provide good care to the child;
 - (2) The caretaker and other adults residing in the home of the caretaker properly qualify to carry out the duties and responsibilities of a kinship care provider;
 - (3) Kinship care provided in the home is for the public good in accordance with sound social policy and with due regard to the health, morality, and well-being of all children cared for in the home; and

(4) The home is maintained according to standards prescribed for its conduct by the department.

History: Effective June 1, 2005; amended effective January 1, 2009; January 1, 2011; January

1, 2017; January 1, 2020.

General Authority: NDCC 50-09-02, 50-09-25 Law Implemented: NDCC 50-09-02